BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& TCo Standard
SECTION 512-534-1 00
Issue 5, November 1975
~. . ....... ·~A. COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
I"'<·. •
~a~- tJ.... . . . . . . . . , •
v~tt.S~ rr .. · · . ~ . · .' .· . · · .. · .. · · {~.US~,ESS INTERPHONE) .. ,, ' . . . . . . . . •.

~~~~-Nlf.tFieAit~~: .. ~.~.,c:·~ ·: ..... .
~~v0~\"~~,; ·t\)~~~~ ..
Ordering Guide • • • • • • • • •
Design Features . . 4
Application . . 5
3. INSTALLATION . . 5
Station Components . . 5
311A15 (MD) or 311A16D KSU 6
Optional Components 6
4. OPERATION 7
Station-to-Station Call 7
Conference Group Call . 8
PBX Add-On Circuit 8
1. GENERAL
(a) The 2A Communication System provides a
two-way voice interphone system:
• From station-to-station
• From a station to a group of up to six
stations
The system features optional hands-free operation
at the called station(s), except as noted in (g)
under Design Features.
(b) This section is reissued to add 4-type
speakerphone information.
(c) The basic system consists of a 311A16D or
311A15 (MD) key service unit and up to six
statio11s. A station can consist of:
• A telephone set wired for A lead control
and a 694A or 694B subscriber set.
• A single subset without telephone set.
• Multiple subsets with or without telephone
sets connected as extensions and associated
with one station code.
Note: However arranged, there is a maximum
of six subsets allowed in a conference group.
2. IDENTIFICATION
Ordering Guide
(a) Basic System Components:
• Unit, Service, Key, 311A16D (Fig. 1) or
311A15 (MD) (Fig. 2)
• Set, Telephone (use any key or nonkey set
wired for A lead control)
• Set, Subscriber, 694A-* or 694B-*
Note: The 694A and 694B subsets are identical
except 694B has ON-OFF switch in addition
to VOLUME control.
* Available in Black (-03), Ivory (-50), Moss
Green (-51), Red (-53), Yellow (-56), White
(-58), Light Beige (-60), or Aqua Blue (-62).
(b) Replaceable KSU Components: Refer to
Table A.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 512-534-1 00
Page 2
2168 KTU
PLUG-IN POSITIONS
I 2ND \
ADDITIONAL 2538 KTU
PLUG -IN POSITIONS
THIS 2538 KTU IS
FURNISHED BY FACTORY
Fig. 1-311A16D Key Service Unit
ISS 5, SECTION 512-534-100
.TABLE A.
REPLACEABLE KSU COMPONENTS
. COMPONENTS REQUIRED PER KSU
DESCRIPTION CODE 311A15(MD) 311A16D
Selector 207C 1 1
Amplifier and Tone Supply 57 A (MD)
1 1 (Note 1) 57B
Tone Cutoff and Current 252A (MD)
1 1 Limiting Circuit (Note 2) 252B
Switching Unit 253A (MD)
1 1 (Note 3) 253B
Connecting Blocks 66B3-50 4 4
Apparatus Mounting 16C 1 1
Cover 117A 1 1
Notes:
1. The 57B control unit is electrically interchangeable with the 57 A when
terminals 7 and 8 are strapped rather than 7 and 17. These units are equipped
with the following boards:
Receiver
Transmit
Control
57 A Control Unit 578 Control Unit
812459212 or P-24E921 812853224 or P-28E322
812459279 or P-24E927 812853232 or P-28E323